
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall 

Date: Monday 23 September 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                               Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth 
                         Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                    Cllr Chris Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down - Chairman 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Recycling Week 2019 
 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 July 
2019 
 

 

5   Police update (Pages 13 - 28)  

 Inspector Liz Coles 
 

 

6   MCI Overview   

 Guy Benson - MCI Programme Lead Corporate Assurance & 
Programmes, Wiltshire Council & Alistair Cunningham - Executive 
Director Growth, Investment & Place, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

7   Fire & Rescue update (Pages 29 - 36)  

 Station Manager Dave Adamson 
 

 

8   Cross Plains Surgery Closure update   

 Jo Cullen – NHS Wiltshire 
 

 

9   Ludgershall Castle Practice Surgery - facilities update   

 Chrissie Williams  



Page 4 

 

10   Health & Wellbeing Pastoral Teams   

 Rev’d Tim Laundon & Hannah Gray from Macmillan 
 

 

11   Youth Project Funding   

 Sarah Gregson – Salisbury Museum & Laura Dixey - Young 
People's Team Leader, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

12   Paths For All update   

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 

 

13   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

14   TCAP Thematic Group Updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones 

 Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt 

 Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 

 Multi Agency Forum – Richard Rogers 

 Multi Faith Group – Col Jamie Balls 

 Sports and Leisure Group - Col Jamie Balls 
 

 

15   Community Transport Group Update (Pages 37 - 46)  

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

16   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and 
other Partners (Pages 47 - 52) 

 

 To receive any updates 
 

 

17   Grant Funding (Pages 53 - 60)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Everleigh village requesting £462 for a defibrillator 
 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership requesting £800 to run 
area awards event 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Friends of Ludgershall requesting £1,307 to help provide trips 
and lunches for the members of the group 
 
 

History group requesting £1,000 for Winifred Dixon – printing 
of talks in booklet 
 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?
gid=3425 
 
 
Fittleton Parish Council requesting £500 for picnic benches in 
Park 
 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?
gid=3416 
 

Wiltshire Creative requesting £5,000 to fund 1 year of free arts 
activity aimed at young people (music, drama, graffiti, theatre, 
animation) 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?
gid=3367  

 
Collingbourne Cricket Club requesting £999 for youth 
equipment 
 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?
gid=3360 
 
 
The Wellington Academy requesting £5,000 for pitch 
improvements 
 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?
gid=3346 
 
 
Youth Funding 

Salisbury Museum requesting £3,308 to run photography 
sessions with young people at risk in cooperation with Youth 
Offending Team 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_youth_grants/grant_deta
il.php?gid=733 
 
. 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3425
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3425
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3416
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3416
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3367
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3367
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3360
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3360
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3346
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=3346
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_youth_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=733
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_youth_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=733


Page 6 

 

18   Date of Next Meeting  9:00pm 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 25 
November at the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon 

 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Recycling Week 2019 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.recyclenow.com/recycling-knowledge/recycle-week-campaign  

 
 

Now in its 17th year, Recycle Now's Recycle Week campaign is a celebration 
of recycling. 
 
The aim of the week is to encourage everyone to recycle more, by helping to 
understand the benefits of recycling items from all around the home and by 
offering tips and suggestions to make it easier to recycle! 
 
Recycle Week 2019 will be full of action asking people to rinse, crush, squash, 
sort and separate. In the bathroom, the kitchen, the office and the great 
outdoors. Getting them to do something powerful and radical that will really 
make a difference. 
 
 
This year's theme: Recycling. It’s in our own hands 
 
In 2018 Britain woke up to recycling.  
 
2019 is the year we’re taking action. 
 
The theme will be 'Re
[...]
s latest report is now available online. It gathered the 
views and experiences of more than 100 people in the county who are 
affected by dementia. 
 
“How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire?” focuses on two elements - how local 
dementia friendly initiatives are working to make their area more dementia 
friendly, and how much those living with dementia feel they benefit from them.  
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire visited 15 community groups across Wiltshire and 
invited people to take part in a survey or a 1:1 interview to gather their 
feedback. 
 
The report details what people living with dementia and their carers value 
most about dementia friendly initiatives and can be accessed via the link 
above.  

Page 3

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-wiltshire
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-wiltshire




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

  
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, SN9 6DD 

Date:  18 July 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Mark Connolly 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Ludgershall Town Council – Mike Giles, Janet White & Owen White 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Mary Towle, David Burke & Sheila Symes 
Tidworth Town Council – Sue Fell, Steve Fell & Brian Pratt     

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Liz Coles 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Dave Adamson 
Tidworth Garrison – Lt Col Nick Turner 
Wiltshire CCG – Jo Cullen 
TCAP – Tony Pickernell 
St James, Ludgershall & Holy Trinity, Tidworth - Rev Tim Laundon 

 
Total in attendance: 32 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

28   Election of the Chairman 

 Cllr Chris Williams was appointed as Chairman for 2019/20. 
 

29   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Mark Connolly was appointed as Vice-Chairman for 2019/20. 
 

30   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked Enford Village Hall for hosting.  
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Winter Weather Provisions 
 

 Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 
 

31   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph Jones - Tidworth Town 
Council, Riea Jones – Tidworth Community Area Partnership and Michael Mead 
– St James Church. 
 

32   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

33   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15 May 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 
the forthcoming year were made: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams 

Page 6



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Chris Williams 

 Wellington Academy Governing Body - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 

 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling & Cllr Chris 
Williams 
 

35   CCG update 

 
Jo Cullen - Director of Primary and Urgent Care for Wiltshire CCG outlined 
recent changes at the Cross Plains Surgery in Tidworth. 

Points made included: 

 

 That the Cross Plain Health Centre had faced considerable staffing 
challenges over recent months which had resulted in the decision to stop 
providing general practice services from the Tidworth branch from 19 July 
2019. 

 The challenges of trying to recruit GPs in the local area. 

 That the CCG was working with the Castle Practice and other local 
general practices to re-register patients. 

  

The concerns of the Area Board members and local residents were noted by the 
CCG. 
 
It was agreed that Jo Cullen would be invited to the September Area Board 
meeting to give a further update. 
 

36   Police Update 

 The written update was noted from Inspector Liz Coles. 
 

37   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update was noted. 
 

38   Paths for All - update 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling gave the Paths for All update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Steering Group had recently met in Collingbourne Kingston for 

Page 7



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

it’s second meeting. 
 

 That the group continued to gain momentum. 
 

 Next meeting planned for Wednesday 2 October in Ludgershall. 
 

39   Army Rebasing - update 

 The written Army Rebasing update from Lt Col Nick Turner was noted. 
 

40   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers – Community Area Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Minor changes to grants system from September 
 

 H & WB and LYN projects over £1,000 require match funding as the norm 
– coming into line with capital projects. – Some commissioning projects 
may be excluded. 

 

 Commercial and statutory organisations can access funding but only 
when they are demonstrating community benefit e.g. apprenticeship 
project with Garage. 

 

 We will remove the maximum of applying to 3 Area Boards approach – to 
allow role out of successful projects. 

 

 In all cases the elected members can, when there is good reason, 
override this criteria. 
 

 

 Dementia Action Alliance – next meeting to be held in September. 
 

 Youth network – next meeting to be arranged in the autumn. 
 

 Armed Forces Weekend – Tapestry, incorporated the Tidworth War 
Memorial, Tidworth Town Crest and the Fusilier Hackle 

 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update. 
 

41   TCAP Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group  

Page 8



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

 Continued issues re Army rebasing and the lack of local dental practices. 
 
 
Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt 
 

 Lots of good things going on with local school pupils providing 
entertainment for café users. 

 
 
Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 
 

 The importance of ensuring that older people get re-registered with a new 
GP after the Cross Plains issue. 

 

 That the Link Service was still looking for volunteer drivers. 
 
 
Multi Faith Group – Lt Col Nick Turner 
 

 That Lt Col Turner was working with Rev Tim Laundon on various local 
issues. 

 

 Ongoing work to improve links with the Garrison and local schools 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

42   Community Transport Group Update 

  Next meeting Monday 22 July. 
 

43   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

 Tidworth Town Festival – Saturday 20 July. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Netheravon Parish Council 
 

 That the village had had a good response for volunteers to help with 
“Netheravon in Bloom”. 

 
 
Army 
 

 That the “Drumbeat” magazine was being revived – it was planned to run 
a short survey to find out what people wanted from the magazine. 

 
 
Rev Tim Laundon 
 

 That the first phase of the new church digital system had been carried out 
– it was planned to put the data on to database on the church website. 

 
 
Everleigh Parish Council – The written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

44   Community Area Grants 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following grant funding applications: 
 
Community Area Grant Funding 
 
Decision 
Buzz Action Foundation awarded £1,000 for Buzz Action Roadshow 
Equipment Grant. 
 
 
Decision 
Netheravon Wanderers Footbal Club awarded £993.94 for Netheravon 
Wanderers Football Club Goal posts and line marking equipment. 
 
 
Youth Funding 
 
Decision 
Collingbourne Cricket Club awarded £1,000 for Youth Cricket Playing and 
Coaching Equipment. 
 
Decision 
T2a awarded £685 for Young Person’s Photographic Project. 
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
Health & Wellbeing Grant Funding 
 
Decision 
The Castle Practice awarded £1,000 for Over 75s Health and Wellbeing 
Event 
 
 
Councillor Initiative Funding 
 
Cllr Chris Williams awarded £3,000 for Tidworth Leisure Centre – 
Children’s Gymnastics School. 
 
 
Delegated Decision 
 
The follow delegated decision was noted by the Wiltshire Councillors: 
 
Decision 
Tidworth Community Area Blue Light Day awarded £400. 
 

45   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 23 
September at the Memorial Hall, Ludgershall. 
 

Page 11





 

Proud to serve and protect our communities August 2019 

 
 

 
 For Public Use 

Page 1 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire South East Community Policing 

 

PERFORMANCE 

 

 

 

Wiltshire South and South East CPTs - crime and incident demand for the 12 months to July 2019 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities August 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire South East Community Policing 

Team 

 

Page 2 

 Force-wide  
 

 Wiltshire Police has reduced the volume of recorded crime by 1% in the 12 months to July 19 and 

continues to have one of the lowest crime rates in the country.  

 

 Our service delivery remains consistently good. 

 

 In July, we received 9,653 999 calls which we answered within 4 seco
[...]
huge puddles of 

water accumulates at the crossing preventing people from 

using it.  He was also unhappy with the response he had 

received from WC.  MC had contacted the Wiltshire Council 

Cabinet Member for highways and chased three times but has 

yet to receive a reply.  

 

 

 

c)  

I B-P asked if AC could investigate an issue with vehicles 

parking on the A345 and path next to the Dog and Gun pub to 

see if anything could be done.  

AC to look at the site and report 

back 

 
AC 

d)  

NW gave an update on Army Basing highway works.  Problems 

with an Environmental Agency licence has caused a delay to 

the A338 Ram junction, Tidworth works.  This is presently 

going out to contract and it is hoped works will commence at 

the end of September. 

 

Flood management issues have caused delays to the large 

roundabout at the A338/St Andrews Road/Ordnance Road 

roundabout in Tidworth.  Some of the works may be 

commenced after the Ram junction works are complete.  Then 

this would possibly cease to undertake the A338/Station 

Road/Lahore Road junction works in Tidworth before going 

back to finish the large roundabout.   

 

In Ludgershall the footpath next to the A3026 will be complete 

soon and the Toucan crossing outside the Wellington Academy 

is now operational. 

 

 

 

P
age 44



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 

Tidworth Community Area Transport Group  

 

Highways Officer – Gareth Rogers 

 

 

The A303 junction improvement near Cholderton will 

commence on 26 August and will run for seven weeks.  They 

will be night time works between 7PM and 7AM. 

10. Date of Next Meeting: 14th October 2019  

P
age 45





The Right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

 

 

September 2019 

The right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 
 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is responsible for commissioning a broad range 
of healthcare for the population of Wiltshire. We are led 
[...]
on 
  

£800.00 

Page 53

Agenda Item 17

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3346
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3425
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3416
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3367
file:///C:/Users/richard.rogers/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/X9DWMPMF/View%20Full%20Application


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2018/2019 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary grou
[...]
r 
07771547522 
Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 57

file:///C:/Users/richard.rogers/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/X9DWMPMF/3410
mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Report to Tidworth 

Date of Meeting 23/09/2019 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Tidworth Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

 

Applicant: The Salisbury Museum 
Project Title: The Image - Photography 
Skills for Targeted Young People 

£3207.00  

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2018/19 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2014/2015. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant: The Salisbury Museum 
Project Title: The Image - Photography 
Skills for Targeted Young People 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 

 

Page 59



Board: 
£3207.00 

This application meets grant criteria 2018/19 
 
Project Summary:A referral only project for young people ages 13 to 18 
who are or are at risk of becoming NEET teaching photography skills and 
supporting them to create an exhibition of their work about their experience 
of living in their community how they are perceived and how they wish to be 
perceived. The course includes gaining a Bronze Arts Award qualification. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager has worked closely with the project 
organisers. 

The project will use the new HACT model of evaluation that measures the 
quantitative impact of the project 

The project targets young people most in need of support an positive 
activities 

Report Author: 
Richard Rogers, Tidworth Area Board 
01225 713000 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	14. How_Dementia_Friendly_is_Wiltshire

	4 Minutes
	5 Police update
	7 Fire & Rescue update
	15 Community Transport Group Update
	16 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners
	HealthWatch_September
	Everleigh PC update

	17 Grant Funding
	Tidworth Area Board Youth Grant Committee Report Oct 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall 

Date:  23 September 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Mark Connolly 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Ludgershall Town Council – Mike Giles, Janet White & Owen White 
Collingbourne Kingston – Nigel Baybrook 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood, Mary Towle & Andy Linser  
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch, Elizabeth O’Connell, Humph Jones, Sue Fell & Steve Fell    

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Lucy Thorne & PC Wileman 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Station Manager Dave Adamson 
Tidworth Garrison – Lt Col Nick Turner 
Wiltshire CCG – Jo Cullen 
TCAP – Reia Jones Tony Pickernell 
Lovell – Neil Hicklin & Nicola Schneider 
St James, Ludgershall & Holy Trinity, Tidworth - Rev Tim Laundon 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

46   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Memorial Hall for hosting.  
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Recycling Week 2019 
 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

46   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Memorial Hall for hosting.  
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Recycling Week 2019 
 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

47   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Brian Pratt – Tidworth Town Council 
and Alistair Cunningham – Wiltshire Council. 
 

48   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

49   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50   Police update 

 The written update introduced by Sgt Lucy Thorne was noted.  
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

51   MCI Overview 

 Guy Benson - Programme Manager Military Civilian integration, Wiltshire 

Council gave a short presentation that outlined the aims of the Military Civilian 
Integration Project. 
 
Points made included: 

 That the partnership aimed to improve the economic and social benefits 

of the military presence in the county. By working closely with the Ministry 

of Defence (MOD), serving Armed Forces personnel, reservists, cadet 

instructors, veterans, their families and local communities. 

 That this was increasingly important as Wiltshire welcomed an additional 

4,000 Service Personnel and their families who were currently moving to 

Wiltshire as part of the Army Rebasing Programme. 

The partnership has some key objectives: 

 To identify and respond to the changing military ‘footprint' in Wiltshire. 

 To ensure the council and its partners could meet the needs of military 

personnel, their families and veterans as changes occurred. 

 To ensure the county remained an attractive location for our Armed 

Forces and long-term investment by the MOD. 

 To capitalise on opportunities for regeneration and building strong 

communities. 

 To maximise the economic contribution of the military to the county. 

 To assist service leavers in career transition and into employment in the 

area, helping soldiers back into civilian society. 

 To encourage local communities to support the Armed Forces through 

the Wiltshire Community Covenant. 

The Chairman thanked Guy Benson for his presentation. 

MILITARY CIVIL INTEGRATION PROGRAMME (MCIP 

52   Fire & Rescue update 

 The written update introduced by Station Manager Dave Adamson was noted.  
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

53   Cross Plains Surgery Closure update 

 
Jo Cullen - Director of Primary and Urgent Care for Wiltshire CCG gave brief 
update on the closure of Cross Plains Surgery in Tidworth. 

Points made included: 

 That the CCG continued to work with the Castle Practice and other local 
general practices to re-register patients. 

 

The Chairman thanked Jo Cullen for her update. 
 

54   Ludgershall Castle Practice Surgery - facilities update 

 Chrissie Williams gave a short update on the on-going work of the Castle 
Practice to register patients from the Cross Plains Surgery. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That just over 1,200 people had now registered at the Castle Practice. 
 

 That around 2,000 military patients were now registered as part of Army 
Rebasing. 
 

 That two additional Health Care Assistants had been recruited. 
 

 That rooms at the Ludgershall Practice were being converted for GP and 
treatment rooms and waiting areas to help with the increased patient flow. 
 

The Chairman thanked Chrissie Williams for her update and it’s positive news. 
 

55   Health & Wellbeing Pastoral Teams 

 Rev’d Tim Laundon & Hannah Gray from Macmillan gave a short presentation 
on the setting up of community pastoral teams. 
 
The teams would work with partner organisations and local communities to 
develop, deliver and coordinate a broad range of community-based initiatives. 
 
It was agreed that the GP surgeries could work well with the pastoral teams. 
 
The Chairman felt that the Health & Wellbeing group should be involved in future 
involvement, and that Rev’d Tim Laundon & Hannah Gray should come back to 
a future Area Board meeting to give an update. 

 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

56   Youth Project Funding 

 Sarah Gregson – Salisbury Museum & Laura Dixey - Young People's Team 
Leader, Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation requesting youth funding for 
the Salisbury Museum project - The Image - Photography Skills for Targeted 
Young People. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Salisbury Museum were awarded £3,207 for Photography 
Skills for Targeted Young People project. 
 

The Chairman requested that Sarah Gregson and Laura Dixey come to a future 
meeting to show the outcomes of the project. 
 

57   Paths For All update 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling gave the Paths for All update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Netheravon School were now getting involved. 
 

 That leaflets were being sorted out for walking routes. 
 

 That the group continued to gain momentum. 
 

 Next meeting planned for Wednesday 2 October in Ludgershall. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling for his update. 
 

58   TCAP Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones  

 

 Next meeting 28 November. 

 

Dementia Action Alliance – Mary Towle 

 

 That the Cheerful Cuppa had entered a team in the recent Southampton 
Memory Walk. 

 

 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell  

  

 That the Link Service was still looking for volunteer drivers. 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

59   Community Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly gave the CATG update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 Everleigh, Marlborough Road – contribution from Everleigh PC noted. 
 

 Collingbourne Ducis – Cadley Road virtual footpath noted. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

60   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Army 
 

 That 75% of the new accommodation was now occupied by service 
families. 
 

 
Everleigh Parish Council – The written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

61   Grant Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following grant funding applications: 
 

Community Area Grants 

 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Decision 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership awarded £800 to run area awards 
event 
 

Decision 
Friends of Ludgershall awarded £1,307 to help provide trips and lunches 
for the members of the group 
 

Decision 
History group awarded £1,000 for Winifred Dixon – printing of talks in 
booklet 
 

Decision 
The Cheerful Cuppa Fittleton awarded £500 for picnic benches in Park 
 

Decision 
Wiltshire Creative awarded £5,000 to fund 1 year of free arts activity aimed 
at young people (music, drama, graffiti, theatre, animation) 
 

Decision 
Collingbourne Cricket Club awarded £999 for youth equipment 
 

Decision 
The Wellington Academy awarded £5,000 for pitch improvements 
 
Decision 
Everleigh Parish Council awarded £462.50 for a village defibrilator 

  

Youth Funding 

 

Decision 
Salisbury Museum awarded £3,308 to run photography sessions with 
young people at risk in cooperation with Youth Offending Team 
 

62   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 25 
November at the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon. 
 


